COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF)	
THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF DUKE)	CASE NO.
ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FROM NOVEMBER)	2015-00236
1, 2014 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2015	ý	

ORDER

The Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Kentucky") shall appear in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, on November 23, 2015, at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, for the purpose of taking public comment on the application of its Fuel Adjustment Clause from November 1, 2014, through April 30, 2015.
- 2. Not less than seven days and no more than 21 days prior to the scheduled hearing, Duke Kentucky shall publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each area in which it serves notice of the purpose, time, place, and date of the scheduled hearing. In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statement: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov."
- 3. Duke Kentucky shall file with the Commission no later than November 19, 2015, proof of publication of its notice for the hearing.
 - The official record of the proceeding shall be by video only.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 2 9 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director for

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201